
MEETING AGENDA 
PPHFH BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Anderson Residence 
130 Anchoria Way 

Colorado Springs, CO, 80919 

also offered virtually via Teams 
December 1, 2025 at 5:45 – 7:00 p.m. 

5:45 pm CALL TO ORDER Joe 
5:45 pm OPENING DEVOTIONS Jeff 
5:50 pm CONSENT AGENDA Joe 
 • Approval of PPHFH Board Minutes from October 6, 2025 meeting*  
 • Approval of Debt Leveraging Policy*  
 • Approval of FY 2025 Audit and 990 Tax Forms*  
5:55 pm FAMILY SELECTION COMMITTEE* Terry 
 • Review and vote on recommended partner families from latest 

round of applications.  
 

6:25 pm GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE* Stephanie 
 • Review of the committee’s efforts to understand and evaluate the 

makeup of our board and a request to participate in a Board 
Composition Survey. 

 

6:35 pm GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEMS (as requested, and time permitting)  
 • Update on land development* Joe 
 • CEO and Staff Report* Kris/Terry/Iain 
 • Financials* Rob 
6:45 pm ADJOURNMENT  

*See Board Packet  
 
LOOKING AHEAD:  

• December 13th – Apostles Build Home Dedication 
• February 2nd – Board Meeting – see also attached calendar of upcoming events*  

Excavation has begun for 
the last house in Sand 
Creek!  

Board Gingerbread Build 
fundraiser update: 

7 Donors 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTA5ZThlOGUtZjJhNi00NzhkLTgzNGYtMTQ3N2Y5MTRmZjgw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222dbc1f5d-762b-4623-932e-e97998cdd7ef%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2270ed87dd-4b96-4321-9482-651670a81ad8%22%7d


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Bi-Monthly Meeting 

 
 

FY 26-3: 01 December 2025 
 
 
 

Please note location! 
Terry Anderson’s Residence 

130 Anchoria Way 
Colorado Springs, CO 80919 

 
 
 

also offered virtually via Teams 
(see calendar invitation for link) 

 
 

  



Our Vision 
A world where everyone has a decent place to live. 

 
 

Our Mission 
Seeking to put God’s love into action, Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity 

brings people together to build homes, communities, and hope. 
 

 
 
 

Our Core Principles 
1. Demonstrate the love of Jesus Christ. 
2. Focus on shelter. 
3. Advocate for affordable housing. 
4. Promote dignity and hope. 
5. Support sustainable and transformative development. 
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PPHFH Regular Board Meeting 26.2  Date:6 October 2025 
(Virtual and in-person at Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity Board Room) 

Board Members Present? Staff and Guests Present Present? 

Jeff Ader Y STAFF:  

Joe DesJardin, President Y Terry Anderson, COO Y 

Rob Giunta, Treasurer Y Kris Lewis, CEO Y 

Paul Hasty excused Iain Probert, CSO Y 

Joe Laurel Y Karla Probert, Exec. Assistant Y 

Janna Mulder Y Eric Wells, Dir. Const. Services Y 

Stephanie Sparks, Vice President Y GUESTS:  

Eric Stolp Z None  

Tim Trowbridge, Secretary Y   

Candy Vandenberg Z   

David Warner Y   
Z = virtual attendance via Zoom   

CALL TO ORDER: The October 2025 regular meeting of the PPHFH Board of Directors was 
called to order at 5:45 p.m. by President Joe DesJardin. A quorum of members was present.  

OPENING PRAYER & DEVOTION: Dave offered an opening prayer. 

CONSENT AGENDA 

• Approval of PPHFH Board Minutes from August 4, 2025, meeting* 

• Approval of PPHFH Board Retreat Minutes from September 13, 2025* 

A motion was made and seconded to approve the consent items as presented. Unanimously 
approved. 

BOARD RETREAT REVIEW 

• President Joe DesJardin led a general discussion and review of the recent board 
retreat.  

• VP Stephanie Sparks briefly reviewed the results of the post-retreat survey and 
noted that there were comments about the day of the week and duration of future 
retreats. Future retreat planning will review and take these comments into account.  

2026 BALANCED SCORECARD REVIEW 

• CEO Kris Lewis presented “50 for 50”, the new strategic plan framework from 
Habitat for Humanity International (HFHI) and discussed how our strategic plans and 
goals align with and reflect that structure.  

• Q1 achievements and Q2 goals were not discussed, but the scorecard was briefly 
discussed. 

HOME CONSTRUCTION FUNDING 

• CEO Kris Lewis provided a detailed presentation of the funding sources for new 
home construction. Sources include the Fund for Humanity (mortgage payments), 
mortgage sales, ReStore sales, grants and donations.  

• Our current construction cost is $290,000 per home and there are many stresses 
impacting our mission and pushing costs higher. These include construction material 
price increases caused by tariffs; permitting & regulatory compliance costs; reduced 
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government support; land and utility tap fees; and changes in our volunteer support 
(aging volunteers) which requires an increased use of subcontractors. 

• The presentation is incorporated by reference herein. 

FEE-FOR-SERVICE REPAIR PROGRAM BUSINESS PLAN 

• CEO Kris Lewis provided an overview of the Draft Fee for Service Business Plan. 

• The Fee for Service (FFS) residential repair and remodel program is intended to be 
marketed to area households with incomes above 80% AMI as a mechanism to 
provide additional funding for our mission. Specifically, profits of the FFS program 
would go towards funding the Critical Home Repair program. 

• Given that we have a well-known brand, skilled staff and structure in place, this plan 
should have minimal impact to current operations but will allow us to serve more 
families and keep them in their homes while also providing additional funding, 
perhaps $200,000 net per year at maturity. 

• Initial funding for the program and cost projections are still being developed. 

• The board will be asked to approve a final plan at the December board meeting. 

• The draft plan is incorporated by reference herein. 

BOARD EDUCATION 

• Board Secretary Tim Trowbridge provided a presentation to familiarize the board 
with the contents of our status & performance dashboards. 

GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEMS 

• December Board Meeting – The next board meeting will be a social affair at Terry 
Anderson’s home on December 1st. RSVPs due by Thanksgiving for planning 
purposes. Spouses are welcome to attend the party. 

• Update on land development – The formal groundbreaking for Rising Moon was held 
this morning and was well attended with good interactions with stakeholders. 

• CEO and Staff Report 

• Financials 

ADJOURNMENT: President Joe DesJardin adjourned the meeting at 7:40 p.m. 

POST MEETING ACTIONS 

• Board Thank You Note writing 

Respectfully submitted, 

Tim Trowbridge 
PPHFH Board Secretary 



 finance policies 

Debt Leveraging Policy 

Purpose: This Debt Leveraging Policy provides a strategic framework for the 
responsible use of debt by Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity (PPHFH). It outlines 
principles, thresholds, and approval processes to ensure that borrowing supports the 
organization’s mission while maintaining financial health and transparency. Debt will be 
used to accelerate impact — such as acquiring property or financing construction — but 
not to cover operating deficits. The policy incorporates standards from the AICPA, 
banking institutions, and nonprofit best practices. 

Objective: This policy defines the responsibilities, principles and standards governing 
PPHFH’s use of debt, ensuring that all borrowing is strategic, transparent, and 
consistent with sound nonprofit financial management and stewardship practices. 

Definitions 
• Debt-to-Equity Ratio: Measures the proportion of debt to net assets. A lower 

ratio indicates financial stability. Financial institutions prefer 2x and accept up to 
4x. 

• Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR): Indicates the organization’s ability to 
cover debt payments with net income. A ratio above 1.25x is considered healthy. 
However, financial institutions accept 1.15x to 1.2x, which is preferred. 

• Current Ratio: Compares current assets to current liabilities. A ratio above 2.0 
indicates strong liquidity though financial institutions will accept 1x. PPHFH 
current assets should never decrease below $1MM. 

• Program-Related Investment (PRI): A loan or investment made by a foundation 
to support charitable activities, often at below-market rates. 

• Community Development Financial Institution (CDFI): A mission-driven 
lender that provides capital to underserved communities and nonprofits. 

• Form 990: The IRS annual reporting form for tax-exempt organizations, which 
includes financial disclosures. 

Responsibilities 
• The Finance Committee will review and recommend proposals to the Board of 

Directors. 
• The Board of Directors must approve:  

o Any new debt exceeding $100,000 
o Any term longer than 12 months 

• The Director of Finance is responsible for ensuring compliance with all legal, 
regulatory, and reporting requirements. 

POLICY 
Guiding Principles 
PPHFH shall use debt as a strategic tool to: 

• To fund the launch or expansion of programs or services that are essential to the 
organization's mission of affordable home ownership.  
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• Acquire and develop real property. 
• Finance the acquisition of assets such as buildings or equipment that are 

deemed crucial for the organization's operations.  
• Bridge timing gaps in funding. 
• Leverage philanthropic and grant capital. 
• Refinance existing debt. 
• To address unexpected emergencies or critical mission needs that arise. 

Debt shall not be used to cover operating deficits or recurring expenses. All borrowing 
must support long-term organizational sustainability and mission impact. 

Debt Capacity Guidelines 
To maintain financial health and creditworthiness, PPHFH will adhere to the following 
thresholds: 

• Debt-to-Equity Ratio: Target 2.5% 
• Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR): Target ≥ 1.25% 
• Current Ratio: Maintain ≥ 1.0 with a floor of $1MM Current Assets 
• Maximum Annual Debt Service: ≤ 15% of annual operating budget 

These thresholds will be reviewed annually and adjusted based on strategic needs and 
financial performance. 

Acceptable Debt Instruments 
PPHFH may consider the following instruments: 

• Bank term loans for capital projects 
• Lines of credit for short-term liquidity 
• Mortgages for property acquisition 
• Program-Related Investments (PRIs) from foundations 
• Loans from Community Development Financial Institutions (CDFIs) 
• Loans from Habitat International and Habitat-affiliated organizations for land 

acquisition and development 

All instruments must be reviewed for cost, risk, and alignment with mission. Variable-
rate or high-interest debt will be avoided unless mitigated by hedging or short-term use. 

Approval and Oversight 
• All debt proposals must include:  

o Financial impact analysis as to cash flow and ability to meet above stated 
ratios 

o Repayment plan 
o Risk assessment 
o Ability to meet funding institution’s required covenants 
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Risk Management 

PPHFH will: 

• Avoid overleveraging beyond approved thresholds. 
• Maintain operating reserves to support debt service. 
• Diversify funding sources to reduce reliance on debt. 
• Conduct stress testing to assess repayment capacity under adverse conditions. 

Compliance and Reporting 
• Debt will be recorded and disclosed per AICPA Not-for-Profit Entities 

standards (FASB ASC 958). 
• All covenants will be monitored quarterly. 
• Debt obligations will be transparently reported in Form 990 and annual reports. 

Policy Review Cycle 
This policy will be reviewed annually by the PPHFH Finance Committee and Board of 
Directors and updated as needed to reflect changes in financial position, strategic 
priorities, or external conditions. 

References 

• PPHFH Investment Policy 
• Cash Management Policy 
• Records Retention Policy 

Approval History 
 
Original Policy Approved by Finance Committee:  ............................................... 10/20/25 
Approved by the Board of Directors: .........................................................................................  
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Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors
Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Colorado Springs, Colorado

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements  of Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
(the "Organization"), a nonprofit organization, which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30,
2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then
ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all
material respects, the financial position of Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc. as of June 30, 2025 and 2024,
and the changes in its consolidated net assets and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (''GAAP'').

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America ("GAAS"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to
be independent of Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Pikes Peak Habitat for
Humanity, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the financial statements are
available to be issued.

“Wipfli" is the brand name under which Wipfli LLP and Wipfli Advisory LLC and its respective subsidiary entities provide professional services. Wipfli LLP and Wipfli Advisory LLC (and its
respective subsidiary entities) practice in an alternative practice structure in accordance with the AICPA Code of Professional Conduct and applicable law, regulations, and professional
standards. Wipfli LLP is a licensed independent CPA firm that provides attest services to its clients, and Wipfli Advisory LLC provides tax and business consulting services to its clients.
Wipfli Advisory LLC and its subsidiary entities are not licensed CPA firms.
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or
the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that,
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the
consolidated financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures

include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated

financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is

expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting

estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial

statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise

substantial doubt about Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a

reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that
we identified during the audit.

“Wipfli" is the brand name under which Wipfli LLP and Wipfli Advisory LLC and its respective subsidiary entities provide professional services. Wipfli LLP and Wipfli Advisory LLC (and its
respective subsidiary entities) practice in an alternative practice structure in accordance with the AICPA Code of Professional Conduct and applicable law, regulations, and professional
standards. Wipfli LLP is a licensed independent CPA firm that provides attest services to its clients, and Wipfli Advisory LLC provides tax and business consulting services to its clients.
Wipfli Advisory LLC and its subsidiary entities are not licensed CPA firms.
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Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We previously audited Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.'s 2024 consolidated financial statements, and we
expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited consolidated financial statements in our report dated .  In our
opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024,
is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements from which it has been
derived. 

Wipfli LLP

Denver, Colorado
October 24, 2025

“Wipfli" is the brand name under which Wipfli LLP and Wipfli Advisory LLC and its respective subsidiary entities provide professional services. Wipfli LLP and Wipfli Advisory LLC (and its
respective subsidiary entities) practice in an alternative practice structure in accordance with the AICPA Code of Professional Conduct and applicable law, regulations, and professional
standards. Wipfli LLP is a licensed independent CPA firm that provides attest services to its clients, and Wipfli Advisory LLC provides tax and business consulting services to its clients.
Wipfli Advisory LLC and its subsidiary entities are not licensed CPA firms.
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals as of June 30, 2024)

ASSETS 2025 2024

Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 2,119,583 $ 1,909,703
Certificates of Deposit 490,460 209,821
Contributions and Grants Receivable 210,756 59,350
Current Portion of Mortgages Receivable -

Net of Unamortized Discount 84,470 83,747
Inventory - ReStore 154,571 79,628
Investments 1,319,583 1,246,155
Prepaid and Other 16,172 6,712
Land Held for Development and Construction-in-Progress 795,218 1,339,160

Total Current Assets 5,190,813 4,934,276

Property and Equipment - At Cost:
Land 1,300,270 1,300,270
Buildings and Improvements 5,311,780 5,270,490
Equipment and Furniture 285,985 285,985
Vehicles 99,463 99,463
Software 14,738 5,613

7,012,236 6,961,821
Less:  Accumulated Depreciation 1,490,140 1,287,909

Property and Equipment - Net 5,522,096 5,673,912

Long-Term Assets:
Long-Term Portion of Mortgages Receivable -

Net of Unamortized Discount 3,291,915 2,644,663
Land Held for Development and Construction in Progress -

Net of Current Portion 1,235,016 1,436,159

Total Long-Term Assets 4,526,931 4,080,822

Other Assets:
Right-of-Use Assets - Operating Leases 785,814 51,504

TOTAL ASSETS $ 16,025,654 $ 14,740,514
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Continued)

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals as of June 30, 2024)

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 2025 2024

Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $ 267,846 $ 194,717
Accrued Liabilities 166,346 167,445
Escrow Deposits Payable 11,727 11,170
Note Payable - Current 75,078 72,153
Operating Lease Liability - Current 46,280 43,724

Total Current Liabilities 567,277 489,209

Long-Term Liabilities:
Note Payable - Long-Term, Net of Unamortized

Debt Issuance Costs of $83,608 and $89,958, respectively 2,879,102 2,943,677
Forgivable Notes Payable 266,710 266,710
Operating Lease Liability - Long-Term 741,832 7,814

Total Long-Term Liabilities 3,887,644 3,218,201

Total Liabilities 4,454,921 3,707,410

Net Assets:
Without Donor Restrictions 11,186,295 10,965,910
With Donor Restrictions 384,438 67,194

Total Net Assets 11,570,733 11,033,104

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 16,025,654 $ 14,740,514

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024)

Without Donor
Restrictions

With Donor
Restrictions

Total
2025

Total
2024

Revenues and Support
Operating Revenues:

Sales to Homeowners $ 2,525,323 $ - $ 2,525,323 $ 1,632,767
Mortgage Discount Amortization 227,446 - 227,446 214,429
Gain on Sale of Mortgages

Receivable 190,499 - 190,499 494,196
Loss on Repurchase of Home (30,469) - (30,469) -
Gain on Forgivable Mortgages 52,763 - 52,763 75,880
Restore Sales 3,385,400 - 3,385,400 3,399,442
Other Income 848,403 - 848,403 124,986
Investment Income, Net 154,172 - 154,172 157,595

Total Operating Revenues 7,353,537 - 7,353,537 6,099,295

Support:
Contributions and Grants 2,076,071 376,594 2,452,665 1,446,908
In-Kind Donations 192,848 - 192,848 870,382
Net Assets Released from Restrictions:

Satisfaction of:
Program Restrictions 25,000 (25,000) - -
Time Restrictions 34,350 (34,350) - -

Total Support 2,328,269 317,244 2,645,513 2,317,290

Total Revenues and Support 9,681,806 317,244 9,999,050 8,416,585

Expenses
Program Services:

Home Construction 5,391,182 - 5,391,182 4,165,441
ReStore 2,458,711 - 2,458,711 2,454,095

Total Program Services 7,849,893 - 7,849,893 6,619,536

       Supporting Services:
Management and General 770,791 - 770,791 507,927
Fundraising 840,737 - 840,737 674,251

Total Supporting Services 1,611,528 - 1,611,528 1,182,178

Total Expenses 9,461,421 - 9,461,421 7,801,714

Change in Net Assets 220,385 317,244 537,629 614,871

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 10,965,910 67,194 11,033,104 10,418,233

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR $ 11,186,295 $ 384,438 $ 11,570,733 $ 11,033,104

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024)

Home
Construction ReStore Fundraising

Management
and General

Total
2025

Total
2024

Expenses
Construction Costs $ 2,823,049 $ 21,031 $ - $ - $ 2,844,080 $ 2,081,445
Salaries, Payroll Taxes, and Benefits 621,839 1,196,670 588,254 401,229 2,807,992 2,610,034
Mortgage Discounts 1,590,333 - - - 1,590,333 1,157,813
Cost of Purchased ReStore Items Sold - 270,893 - - 270,893 295,675
Insurance 48,534 134,625 26,694 27,198 237,051 214,998
Depreciation and Amortization 9,628 198,770 151 32 208,581 213,394
Tithe 191,600 - - - 191,600 154,000
Professional Fees 3,721 - - 181,801 185,522 34,604
Advertising, Printing, and Publications 21,036 105,781 46,096 874 173,787 157,654
Repairs and Maintenance 555 141,177 - 2,631 144,363 39,162
Office Supplies and Expenses 3,961 28,913 43,884 60,233 136,991 111,588
Telephone and Utilities 12,173 84,651 15,179 13,072 125,075 117,063
Interest - 124,129 - - 124,129 127,111
Vehicle Expenses 33,106 68,455 - - 101,561 117,891
Bank and Credit Card Fees - 53,376 30,355 1,714 85,445 85,782
Conference, Meals, and Entertainment 7,824 14,618 26,039 29,165 77,646 113,641
Dues and Subscriptions 11,216 10,985 9,816 9,925 41,942 74,281
Occupancy 11,084 - 16,196 13,881 41,161 35,567
Promotions and Miscellaneous Fundraising Costs - - 31,948 - 31,948 21,688
Miscellaneous 1,523 4,417 6,125 29,036 41,101 38,173
Property Taxes - 220 - - 220 150

Total Expenses by Function $ 5,391,182 $ 2,458,711 $ 840,737 $ 770,791 $ 9,461,421 $ 7,801,714

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024)

2025 2024

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Change in Net Assets $ 537,629 $ 614,871

Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash Flows 
   From Operating Activities:

Mortgage Loans Issued - Net of Discount to Net Present Value (981,599) (705,195)
Mortgage Discount Amortization (227,446) (214,429)
Gain on Sale of Mortgage Receivable (190,499) (494,196)
Loss on Repurchase of Home 30,469 -
Realized and Unrealized (Gains) on Investments (29,654) (64,111)
Non-Cash Lease Expense 49,003 42,463
Depreciation Expense 202,231 207,045
Amortization Expense of Loan Costs 6,350 6,349

Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities:
Contributions and Grants Receivable (151,406) 302,229
Inventory - ReStore (74,943) 35,028
Prepaid and Other (9,460) 4,644
Land Held for Development and Construction-in-Progress 828,891 (504,734)
Accounts Payable 73,129 18,415
Accrued Liabilities (1,099) (8,095)
Escrow Payable 557 11,170
Operating Lease Liabilities (46,739) (42,496)

Net Cash Flows From Operating Activities 15,414 (791,042)

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
Purchase of Property and Equipment (50,415) (38,402)
Mortgage Payments Received 397,467 317,405
Proceeds from Sale of Mortgages Receivable 323,633 1,026,861
Repurchase of Home (83,806) -
Purchase of Investments (905,332) (595,200)
Purchase of Certificates of Deposit (280,639) -
Sale of Investments 861,558 548,152
Maturity of Certificates of Deposit - 158,598

Net Cash Flows From Investing Activities 262,466 1,417,414

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:
Payments on Note Payable (68,000) (65,017)

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 209,880 561,355
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 1,909,703 1,348,348

Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Year $ 2,119,583 $ 1,909,703
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Statement of Cash Flows (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024)

2025 2024

Supplemental Disclosure:
Interest Paid $ 124,129 $ 127,111

Non-Cash Transaction:
Right-of-Use Asset Obtained in Exchange for a Lease Liability $ 783,313 $ -

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(with Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Operations

Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc. ("PPHFH") was formed on January 27, 1986 and is an affiliate of Habitat
for Humanity International, Inc. ("Habitat International"), an ecumenical Christian Not-for-Profit organization
whose purpose is to raise funds to build, rehabilitate, and repair affordable housing for low-income individuals
who presently live in inadequate housing or cannot purchase housing through conventional sources.  To qualify
for housing, applicants must demonstrate need for housing, ability to pay for the services and willingness to
partner with Habitat for Humanity. All future homeowners and partner families complete sweat equity, attend
homeowner education classes, and pay an affordable mortgage for their home or a portion of the external
home repairs. Financing for individuals purchasing homes is provided by PPHFH through an affordable mortgage
and monthly payments that meet HUD's affordability standards. PPHFH serves Colorado Springs and Fountain
with new construction in El Paso County, Colorado. Critical home repair and preservation are being performed
throughout El Paso County including Calhan, Fountain, Cascade, and Colorado Springs.

PPHFH operates a Habitat for Humanity ReStore, a retail operation, where donated gently used and some new
home furnishings, appliances, and various building materials are sold to the community to provide the
community with a source of low-cost materials for home improvements, to reduce the volume of materials
going to landfills, and to generate funds for PPHFH. Many of PPHFH's existing and future homeowners volunteer
at the ReStore to earn sweat equity hours and work experience.

On May 23, 2018, PPHFH formed PPHFH Community Housing Development, Inc. for purposes of administering
Home Investment Partnership Act (HOME) funding awarded to PPHFH in September 2018 by the City of
Colorado Springs. PPHFH is the sole shareholder of PPHFH Community Housing Development, Inc. These entities
are collectively referred to as the "Organization" throughout these consolidated financial statements.

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity,
Inc. and PPHFH Community Housing Development, Inc. All intercompany transactions and balances have been
eliminated. 

Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of
accounting in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (GAAP).
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Classification of Net Assets

Consolidated net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or
absence of donor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are
classified and reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to
donor restrictions. 

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to donor or certain grantor imposed restrictions.
Some donor imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of
time, or other events specified by the donor. Other explicit donor imposed restrictions are perpetual in
nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. The Organization had no
funds held in perpetuity as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. Donor imposed restrictions are released when a
restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, or when the stipulated purpose for which
the resource was restricted has been fulfilled.

Use of Estimates in Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results
could differ from those estimates.

Income Taxes

The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.
However, income from certain activities not directly related to the Organization's tax-exempt purpose is subject
to taxation on unrelated business income.  In addition, the Organization qualifies for the charitable contribution
deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified as an organization other than a private foundation
under Section 509(a)(1).

In accordance with GAAP, an entity is required to disclose any material uncertain tax positions that
management believes does not meet a "more-likely-than-not" standard of being sustained under an income tax
audit, and to record a liability for any such taxes including penalty and interest. Management of the
Organization has not identified any uncertain tax positions that require the recording of a liability mentioned
above or further disclosure.
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Comparative Financial Information

The consolidated financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total,
but not by net asset class. The prior year presentation does not include sufficient detail to constitute a
presentation in conformity with GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the
audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024, from which the summarized
information was derived.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers all highly liquid debt instruments with an original maturity of three months or less to
be cash equivalents. However, the Organization does not include certificates of deposit with a maturity of three
months or less within the cash and cash equivalents balance as these amounts are separately reported as
certificates of deposit.

Contributions and Grants Receivable

Contributions and grants receivable represent written or oral agreements to contribute cash or other assets to
the Organization. At June 30, 2025 and 2024, management deemed all contributions and grants receivable to be
fully collectible; accordingly, no allowance for uncollectible contributions and grants was required. All amounts
are expected to be received within one year. 

Mortgages Receivable

The Organization constructs homes to be sold with interest-free mortgages. These mortgages are discounted to
their present value based upon the prevailing market interest rates at the inception of the mortgage. The
discount is amortized over the life of the loan using the interest method. The rates determined by the Internal
Revenue Service used to discount the mortgages funded for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 were
8.01% and 8.02%, respectively. From time-to-time, the Organization may sell mortgages rather than hold them
to term. In this situation, the gain or loss on the sale of mortgages is recorded in the year in which the mortgage
is sold.

All mortgages receivable are collateralized by the respective homes sold. A committee of the Board meets
together with management on a regular basis to review delinquent loans and to consider if any foreclosure
proceedings should be initiated. Receivable balances are considered to be delinquent based on the contractual
terms. The need for an allowance is based on past collection experience and an analysis of current mortgage
receivable collectability. Management believes that the fair value of each underlying mortgaged property
exceeds the value of the associated outstanding mortgage loan and, therefore, no allowance for uncollectible
mortgages is recorded.
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Allowance for Credit Losses

The estimate of an allowance for credit losses is based on an analysis of historical loss experience, current
receivables aging, and management's assessment of current conditions and expected changes during a
reasonable and supportable forecast period. The Organization uses an aging method to estimate allowances for
credit losses. Management assesses collectability by pooling receivables and contract assets with similar risk
characteristics and evaluates receivables and contract assets individually when specific customer balances no
longer share those risk characteristics. The estimated allowance for credit losses for contract assets, that will
eventually become accounts receivable, is evaluated with accounts receivable. An allowance for credit losses for
was not considered necessary at June 30, 2025 or 2024.

Inventory - ReStore

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling
price in the ordinary course of business, less reasonable predictable cost of completion, disposal, and
transportation.

Investments

The Organization carries investments in marketable securities with readily determined fair values and all
investments in debt securities at their fair values in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. Quoted
market prices in active markets are used as the basis of measurement. Unrealized gains and losses are included
in the change in net assets in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Activities. Investment fees are
netted against income on the Consolidated Statements of Activities.

Certificates of Deposit

Certificates of deposit are carried at cost plus accrued interest. Certificates of deposit are not required to be
classified in one of the levels prescribed by the fair value hierarchy.

At June 30, 2025, the Organization held multiple certificates of deposit totaling $490,460, at yields ranging from
3.21% to 5.50%, which are schedule to mature in fiscal year 2026. At June 30, 2024, the Organization held
multiple certificates of deposit totaling $209,821.

The certificates of deposit are held at a financial institution with maturities ranging from three to twelve months,
and renew automatically unless the Organization directs otherwise.
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Certificates of Deposit (Continued)

These securities are either explicitly or implicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government, are highly rated by major
rating agencies, and have a long history of no credit losses. Based on this analysis, the Organization believes it will
collect all amounts owed on these securities and has not recognized an allowance for credit losses on these
securities.

Land Held for Development and Construction-in-Progress

All costs incurred to acquire land held for development are capitalized. All costs incurred in constructing a home
are capitalized and stated at the lower of cost or market using the specific identification method. These costs
include donated goods and services associated with the individual project. Resale homes are stated at
repurchase cost. These accumulated costs are not subject to depreciation. 

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is carried at cost or fair market value at date of contribution.  Property and equipment
acquired with an estimated useful life in excess of one year and a cost of $5,000 or more is capitalized and
depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful live of the respective asset. Useful lives
range from 30 to 39 years for buildings, 5 to 39 years for building and leasehold improvements, 3 to 10 years for
equipment and furniture, 5 to 7 years for vehicles, and 3 years for software.

Donations of assets are recorded at estimated fair market value. Long-lived assets are recorded without
implying a time restriction, therefore, increasing net assets without donor restrictions at the fair market value in
the year which the assets are received. 

Debt Issuance Costs

The Company applies Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No.
2015-03, Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs. Accordingly, on the Consolidated Statements of
Financial Position, long-term debt is presented net of debt issuance costs with related annual amortization
expense presented as a component of interest expense on the Consolidated Statements of Activities.

Long-Lived Assets

The Organization reviews its long-lived assets periodically to determine potential impairment by comparing the
carrying value of those assets with the estimated future undiscounted cash flows expected to result from the
use of the assets, including cash flows from disposition. Should the sum of the expected future undiscounted
cash flows be less than the carrying value, the Organization would recognize an impairment loss at that time.
No impairment loss was recognized during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Recognition of Revenue and Support

Operating Revenues: Revenue from operations is primarily derived from ReStore and home sales. Revenues
from these sources are recognized when the services are provided, in an amount that reflects the consideration
that the Organization expects to be entitled to in exchange for those services. All revenues from contracts with
customers is recognized at a point-in-time. 

ReStore sales revenue are primarily from customers in El Paso County and surrounding counties with payment
due at the point of sale. The nature of these sales does not give rise to contract costs or any variable
consideration or warranties.

The Organization excludes from revenue all taxes assessed by a governmental authority that are imposed on
the sales from ReStore and collected from customers (e.g., sales tax).

Home sales are to qualified low-income individuals and families in the greater Colorado Springs area. Homes are
sold at the appraised or fair market value of the home and funded primarily through financing provided by the
Organization. Home sales are recorded at the discounted value of payments to be received over the lives of the
mortgage. Some qualified buyers may receive down payment assistance from other agencies to reduce their
loan amount. The Organization recognizes revenue from home sales when a home closing occurs and title is
transferred to the home buyer. The nature of these sales does not give rise to any other contract costs or
variable considerations.

The key factor affecting the amount, timing and uncertainty of the Organization's revenue is its concentration of
revenue attributed to Restore sales and sales to homeowners. Management does not believe that the
Organization is exposed to any significant risk to its concentration of revenues.

The Organization does not have any contract liabilities and does not have any significant contract-related assets
outside of mortgages receivable. 

Net receivables and contract balances from contracts with customers were as follows:
Mortgages

Receivable, at
Face Value

July 1, 2023 $ 5,334,158
June 30, 2024 5,577,075
June 30, 2025 $ 7,277,959
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Recognition of Revenue and Support (Continued)

Contribution Revenues: Contributions, including promises to give, are considered conditional or unconditional,
depending on the nature and existence of any donor or grantor conditions. A contribution or promise to give
contains a donor or grantor condition when both of the following are present:

 An explicit identification of a barrier, that is more than trivial, that must be overcome before the revenue

can be earned and recognized.

 An implicit right of return of assets transferred or a right of release of a donor or grantor’s obligation to

transfer assets promised, if the condition is not met.

Conditional contributions are recognized when the barrier(s) to entitlement are overcome. Unconditional
contributions are recognized as revenue when received.

Unconditional contributions or conditional contributions in which the conditions have been substantially met or
explicitly waived by the donor are recorded as support with or without donor restrictions, depending on the
existence and nature of any donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are
reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the Consolidated Statements of Activities as
net assets released from restrictions. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in
net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are
recognized. The Organization has a similar policy related to its investment income.

Grant Revenues: Grants are either recorded as contributions or exchange transactions based on criteria
contained in the grant award. 

Grant Awards That Are Contributions - Grant awards that are contributions are evaluated for conditions and
recognized as revenue when conditions in the award are satisfied. Unconditional awards are recognized as
revenue when the award is received. Amounts received in which conditions have not been met are reported as
a refundable advance liability.

Grant Awards That Are Exchange Transactions - Exchange transactions are those in which the resource provider
or grantor receives a commensurate value in exchange for goods or services transferred. Revenue is recognized
when control of the promised goods or services is transferred to the customer (grantor) in an amount that
reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.
Amounts received in excess of recognized revenue are reflected as a contract liability. The Organization
received no grant awards considered exchange transactions for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Donated Materials and Services

Donated services are recognized as contributions in accordance with GAAP for Not-for-Profit Organizations, if
the services (a) create or enhance non-financial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people
with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Organization. During the years ended June 30, 2025
and 2024, the Organization received and recognized $192,848 and $870,382, respectively, of donated materials
and services. Volunteers also provided assistance with specific programs and fund-raising events throughout the
year that were not recognized as contributions in the consolidated financial statements because the recognition
criteria were not met.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses reports certain categories of expenses that are attributed
to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis
that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include indirect costs, such as, advertising, printing,
and publication, bank and credit card fees, conferences, meals and entertainment, depreciation, insurance,
office expenses, telephone and utilities, vehicle expenses, occupancy, dues and subscriptions, fundraising,
repairs and maintenance, miscellaneous, and employee costs, which are allocated on the basis of estimated
time and effort. Construction costs, interest, mortgage discount, mortgage fees, property taxes, and tithe are
considered direct program expenses. 

Advertising 

The Organization expenses the costs of advertising as incurred. Advertising costs totaled $81,412 and $86,905,
for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Lease Accounting

The Organization is a lessee in noncancelable operating leases. If the contract provides the Organization the right
to substantially all the economic benefits and the right to direct the use of the identified asset, it is considered to
be or contain a lease. Right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement
date based on the present value of the future lease payments over the expected lease term. The ROU asset is
also adjusted for any lease prepayments made, lease incentives received, and initial direct costs incurred. 

The lease liability is initially and subsequently recognized based on the present value of its future lease payments.
Variable payments are included in the future lease payments when those variable payments depend on an index
or a rate. Increases (decreases) to variable lease payments due to subsequent changes in an index or rate are
recorded as variable lease expense (income) in the future period in which they are incurred. 
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Lease Accounting (Continued)

The Organization has elected to use a risk-free rate for a term similar to the underlying lease as the discount rate
if the implicit rate in the lease contract is not readily determinable. 

The ROU asset for operating leases is subsequently measured throughout the lease term at the amount of the
remeasured lease liability (i.e., present value of the remaining lease payments), plus unamortized initial direct
costs, plus (minus) any prepaid (accrued) lease payments, less the unamortized balance of lease incentives
received, and any impairment recognized. For operating leases with lease payments that fluctuate over the lease
term, the total lease costs are recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

For all underlying classes of assets, the Organization has elected to not recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities
for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less at lease commencement and do not include an
option to purchase the underlying asset that the Organization is reasonably certain to exercise. Leases containing
termination clauses in which either party may terminate the lease without cause and the notice period is less
than 12 months are deemed short-term leases with lease costs included in short-term lease expense. The
Organization recognizes short-term lease cost on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

For all underlying classes of assets, the Organization separates lease and non-lease components to determine the
lease payment.

Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure in the
consolidated financial statements through October 24, 2025, which is the date the consolidated financial
statements were available to be issued.
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 2: Liquidity and Availability of Financial Resources

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use,
within one year of the consolidated statements of financial position date, comprise the following:

As of June 30, 2025 2024

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 2,119,583 $ 1,909,703
Certificates of Deposit - Current 490,460 209,821
Contributions and Grants Receivable - Current 210,756 59,350
Investments 1,319,583 1,246,155
Mortgages Receivable - Current 84,470 83,747

4,224,852 3,508,776
Less:  Restricted Contributions included in Cash and Cash Equivalents 173,682 32,844

Total Financial Assets Available for General Expenditure $ 4,051,170 $ 3,475,932

The Organization has a cash management policy in place to ensure that sufficient funds are available to meet the
on-going expense and capital needs of the Organization. The Organization has a goal to maintain financial assets
in liquid form such as cash and cash equivalents and investments to cover a minimum of approximately three
months of operating expenses. 

Note 3: Concentrations of Credit Risk

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Organization to credit risk consist of cash accounts that may,
during the year, exceed the federally insured limit set by the FDIC, and mortgage notes receivable. Since the
Organization places cash in individual financial institutions in excess of FDIC insured limits, the Organization
periodically reviews the financial condition of the financial institutions to reduce the Organization's credit risk
associated with cash and cash equivalents. At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization's uninsured cash balance
totaled approximately $196,000 and $1,104,000 respectively.

The Organization finances the construction and ownership of homes to low-income individuals in El Paso County,
Fountain, and Colorado Springs, Colorado. The mortgages are secured by a deed of trust. The Organization has
established procedures to limit the risk of default by limiting the sales prices of the homes and not charging
interest in order to establish a monthly mortgage payment that is manageable by the owner. Homes are
appraised for value prior to sale and the original sales price may be set below the appraised value. The values of
the mortgaged homes that collateralize the mortgage notes receivable are subject to market value fluctuations
beyond the control of the Organization.
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 3: Concentrations of Credit Risk (Continued)

Credit risk with respect to contributions receivable is limited due to the number and creditworthiness of the
corporations, foundations, churches, and individuals that comprise the contributor base.

Note 4: Land Held for Development and Construction-in-Progress

Land held for development and construction-in-progress consists of undeveloped land and infrastructure costs,
as well as partially completed single-family dwellings. At June 30, 2025 and 2024, 6 and 9 units, respectively,
were under development beyond the land purchase date, and 9 and 14 units, respectively, were in land held for
development. There were no completed homes ready for use at June 30, 2025 and 2024. The following is a
summary of land held for development and construction-in-progress:

As of June 30, 2025 2024

Construction-in-Progress $ 795,218 $ 1,339,160
Land and Property Held for Development 1,235,016 996,712
Donated Land Held for Development - 439,447

Total Land Held for Development and Construction-in-Progress $ 2,030,234 $ 2,775,319

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization paid $83,806 in cash to repurchase a home from a
homeowner, which had an outstanding mortgage receivable balance of $127,340 at the time of repurchase,
resulting in a loss of $30,469 from the transaction. The Organization also recorded $83,806 in construction-in-
progress related to the repurchase.

Note 5: Mortgages Receivable

Mortgages receivable balances are as follows:

As of June 30, 2025 2024

Mortgages Receivable at Face Value $ 7,277,959 $ 5,577,075
Less:  Unamortized Discount 3,901,574 2,848,665

Net Mortgages Receivable 3,376,385 2,728,410
Less:  Current Portion - Net of Unamortized Discount 84,470 83,747

Long-Term Portion - Net of Unamortized Discount $ 3,291,915 $ 2,644,663
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 5: Mortgages Receivable (Continued)

The following are future payments due under the mortgages receivable for the years ending June 30:

2026 $ 350,427
2027 350,427
2028 349,054
2029 344,744
2030 340,680
Thereafter 5,542,627

Total $ 7,277,959

At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization had 68 and 62 outstanding mortgages receivable, respectively,
with applicable discount rates ranging from 6.25% to 8.78%, respectively. The Organization did not have any
non-performing mortgages receivable during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. The discount rates are
set by Habitat International based on the annual simple average of the rates published by the Internal Revenue
Service under 2011-5 Section 42(B)(2) for buildings placed into service during the period. The rate in effect at
the time the loan is made is the rate that is used to discount the mortgage. 

In addition to the reported mortgage loans receivable described above, a forgivable promissory note is
established at the closing of each home for the difference between the appraised value and the actual sales
price of the home. The forgivable loan is forgiven ratably over the life of the mortgage note. No amounts
associated with the forgivable note are reflected in these consolidated financial statements as the balance is
only due in the instance that the homeowner sells the house prior to the maturity of the mortgage note. During
the year ended June 30, 2024, the Organization implemented a 90-year non-forgivable second mortgage policy.
During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization received $52,763 and $75,880, respectively,
of proceeds from forgivable mortgages.

Loan Sales

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Organization sold six loans to a financial institution and received
$1,026,861 in cash proceeds from the sale. The Organization recognized a gain of $494,196 from the sale.
According to the agreement between the Organization and the financial institution, if a homeowner defaults on
a mortgage note sold, the Organization will be obligated to substitute another mortgage of equal or greater
value.

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization sold one loan to a financial institution and received
$323,633 in cash proceeds from the sale. The Organization recognized a gain of $190,499 from the sale.
According to the agreement between the Organization and the financial institution, if a homeowner defaults on
a mortgage note sold, the Organization will be obligated to substitute another mortgage of equal or greater
value.
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June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 6: Investments

The following summarizes investments at June 30, 2025:

Cost Fair Value

Mutual Funds $ 968,451 $ 1,053,350
Common Stocks and Exchange Traded Funds 181,692 266,233

Total Investments $ 1,150,143 $ 1,319,583

The following summarizes investments at June 30, 2024:

Cost Fair Value

Mutual Funds $ 977,058 $ 1,042,515
Common Stocks and Exchange Traded Funds 135,990 203,640

Total Investments $ 1,113,048 $ 1,246,155

Investment income (loss) was composed of the following:

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024

Realized Gains (Losses) $ 4,303 $ (22,420)
Unrealized Gains 25,351 86,531
Interest and Dividends, Net 124,518 93,484

Investment Income $ 154,172 $ 157,595

Note 7: Fair Value Measurements

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation
techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in
active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3).
There were no changes in methods or assumptions during the years ending  June 30, 2025 and 2024. The levels
of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are described as follows:

Level 1 Fair Value Measurements - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for
identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.
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Note 7: Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Level 2 Fair Value Measurements - Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

-quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
-quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
-inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
-inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or
other means

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 Input must be observable for substantially
the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 Fair Value Measurements - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the
fair value measurement.

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level
of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques maximize the use of
relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Mutual funds, common stocks, and exchange traded funds are valued at quoted market prices in active
markets. 

The following tables set forth, by level within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets at fair value on a
recurring basis as of June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

Fair Value of Assets as of June 30, 2025

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Mutual Funds $ 1,053,350 $ - $ - $ 1,053,350
Common Stocks and Exchange Traded Funds 266,233 - - 266,233

Total Assets in the Fair Value Hierarchy $ 1,319,583 $ - $ - $ 1,319,583

Fair Value of Assets as of June 30, 2024

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Mutual Funds $ 1,042,515 $ - $ - $ 1,042,515
Common Stocks and Exchange Traded Funds 203,640 - - 203,640

Total Assets in the Fair Value Hierarchy $ 1,246,155 $ - $ - $ 1,246,155
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Note 8: Property and Equipment

Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation, consisted of the following:

As of June 30, 2025 2024

Land $ 1,300,270 $ 1,300,270
Building and Improvements 4,106,893 4,237,785
Equipment and Furniture 103,102 117,487
Vehicles 11,831 18,370

Property and Equipment - Net $ 5,522,096 $ 5,673,912

Depreciation expense charged to operations for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $202,231 and
$207,045, respectively.

Note 9: Note Payable

In September 2020, the Organization entered into a promissory note with a bank in order to provide
construction financing for the new ReStore location. The note is structured to provide funds of up to $3,723,000
for the construction. The note bears interest at 3.98%. Monthly payments were scheduled to begin in October
2022, at which time the Organization began making monthly principal and interest payments of $17,855, due
until the maturity date on September 17, 2037, when a final principal and interest payment of $2,425,694
becomes due. The monthly and final payment amounts will be adjusted based on the total amount advanced to
the Organization for construction costs. The note is secured by the deed of trust and all assets associated with
the ReStore property. The loan agreement requires compliance with certain non-financial covenants. At June
30, 2025 and 2024, there was a balance of $3,037,788 and $3,105,788 respectively, outstanding on this note.

The Organization capitalized $107,949 of debt issuance costs associated with the promissory note. The debt
issuance costs are amortized over the life of the loan. Accumulated amortization for the years ended June 30,
2025 and 2024, was $24,341 and $17,991, respectively.
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Note 9: Note Payable (Continued)

Following are the future estimated maturities of the note payable for the years ended June 30:

2026 $ 75,078
2027 78,121
2028 81,288
2029 84,583
2030 88,011
Thereafter 2,630,707

3,037,788
Less: Debt Issuance Costs 83,608

Total Future Maturities 2,954,180
Note Payable - Long-Term 2,879,102

Note Payable - Current $ 75,078

Note 10: Forgivable Notes Payable

The Organization received grant funding in the form of forgivable promissory notes from the City of Colorado
Springs for the construction and sale of affordable housing. The promissory notes will be forgiven on the
maturity date of the respective note if the property constructed is used for affordable housing as stipulated in
the note agreement. If at any time the property is not used for affordable housing, the entire note becomes due
and payable to the City of Colorado Springs.

The following is a summary of the forgivable notes payable:

As of June 30, 2025 2024

Note payable to the City of Colorado Springs; no payments of principal or
interest are required. The note will be forgiven in July 2028. $ 166,710 $ 166,710

Note payable to the City of Colorado Springs; no payments of principal or
interest are required. The note will be forgiven in March 2032. 100,000 100,000

Total Forgivable Notes Payable $ 266,710 $ 266,710
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 11: Line-of-Credit

The Organization entered into a $2,225,000 line-of-credit agreement with a bank. The line bears interest at
4.25%, and is secured by mortgages receivable. The line matured on July 26, 2025. At June 30, 2025 and 2024,
there was no outstanding balance on the line-of-credit.

Subsequent to the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization renewed the line-of-credit agreement for
$2,225,000. The renewed line-of-credit bears interest at the Wall Street Journal Prime Rate (7.50% as of June
30, 2025), with a floor of 5.50% and matures on July 26, 2028.

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization entered into a $100,000 letter-of-credit agreement with
a bank. The letter bears interest at the Wall Street Journal Prime Rate (7.50% as of June 30, 2025) plus 0.50%.
The letter matures on January 2, 2026. As of June 30, 2025, there was no outstanding balance on the letter-of-
credit.

Note 12: In-Kind Contributions

In-kind contributions included in the Consolidated Statement of Activities are comprised of the following:

Nonfinancial
Asset

Year Ended
June 30, 2025

Year Ended
June 30, 2024

Usage in
Programs or

Function Donor Restriction Fair Value Techniques

Construction
Supplies $ 97,054 $ 169,335

Home
Construction

Specified Home
Construction

Estimated wholesale prices
of identical or similar

products

Construction
Services 71,267 91,123

Home
Construction

Specified Home
Construction

Estimated based on
current rates of

construction services
provided

Legal
Services 14,160 3,661

Management
and General None

Estimated based on
current rate of services

provided

IT Services 10,367 5,480
Management
and General None

Estimated based on
current rates of services

provided

Land - 600,783
Home

Construction
Specified Home

Construction
Estimated based on

current appraisal value

Total $ 192,848 $ 870,382
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 13: Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are comprised of the following:

As of June 30, 2025 2024

Subject to the Passage of Time:
Contributions and Grants Receivable $ 173,682 $ 34,350

Subject to Expenditure for Specified Purpose:
Home Construction 210,756 32,844

Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions $ 384,438 $ 67,194

Net assets totaling $59,350 and $327,800 were released from net assets with donor restrictions for the years
ending June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, as a result of the Organization incurring expenditures satisfying
the related restricted purposes.

Note 14: Leases

The Organization leased office space from an unrelated third party, which expired in June 2025, and a vehicle
from unrelated third parties, which expires in December 2025. In June 2025, the Organization entered into a new
office lease agreement from an unrelated third party. The lease agreement requires annually increasing monthly
payments beginning at $5,905. The office lease does not include an option to renew.

The depreciable life of assets and leasehold improvements are limited by the expected lease term, unless there is
a transfer of title or purchase option reasonably certain of exercise.

The Organization's lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive
covenants. Payments due under the lease contracts include fixed payments plus, for many of the leases, variable
payments. The Organization's equipment lease requires it to make variable payments based on the amount of
equipment use. The variable lease payments are not included in lease payments used to determine the lease
liability and are recognized as variable costs when incurred.
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 14: Leases (Continued)

Components of lease expense were as follows:

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 2024

Operating Lease Costs $ 50,425 $ 44,520
Variable Lease Costs 20,976 4,635
Short-Term Lease Costs 5,398 8,425

Total Lease Costs $ 76,799 $ 57,580

Weighted-average remaining lease terms and discount rates are as follows as of June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Weighted-Average Remaining Lease Terms - Operating Leases 117.9 Months 14.7 Months

Weighted-Average Discount Rate - Operating Leases 4.44% 2.85%

Cash Paid for Operating Leases $ 50,425 $ 42,462

Maturities of lease liabilities are as follows as of June 30:

Payments
Imputed
Interest

Lease
Liability

2026 $ 80,107 $ 33,827 $ 46,280
2027 87,792 31,626 56,166
2028 91,292 28,984 62,308
2029 94,792 26,062 68,730
2030 98,292 22,847 75,445
Thereafter 534,042 54,859 479,183

Totals $ 986,317 $ 198,205 $ 788,112

Note 15: Retirement Plan

The Organization established a 401(k) Profit Sharing Plan, effective July 1, 2019, covering all full-time and part-
time employees. Employees are eligible to participate in the plan the month following their initial month of
employment. The Organization is required to make a safe harbor matching contribution equal to 100% of the
employee's salary deferral that does not exceed 3% of compensation, plus 50% of employee salary deferrals
between 3% and 5% of compensation. This safe harbor matching contribution is 100% vested. Additional
discretionary Organization matching contributions may be made under the plan.  For the years ended June 30,
2025 and 2024, the Organization contributed $44,144 and $40,067, respectively, to the plan.
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Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Note 16: Transactions with Habitat International

The Organization voluntarily remits a portion of its contributions to Habitat International on an annual basis.
These funds are used to construct homes in economically depressed areas around the world. For the years
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization contributed $191,600 and $154,000, respectively, to Habitat
International. These amounts are included in program services in the Consolidated Statements of Activities.

Note 17: Employee Retention Tax Credits

In March 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security ("CARES") Act created the Employee Retention
Credit ("ERC") to provide funding for designated organization to cover a portion of retaining employees during
the COVID-19 pandemic. The Organization applied for and received $719,642 and $-0- in funding under this
program, which is included in Other Income on the accompanying consolidated statements of activities for the
years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Laws and regulations concerning government programs, including the ERTC established by the CARES Act, are
complex and subject to varying interpretations. Claims made under the CARES Act may also be subject to
retroactive audit and review and an extended statute of limitations. There can be no assurance that regulatory
authorities will not challenge the claim to the ERTC, and it is not possible to determine the impact (if any) this
would have upon the Organization.
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Name: Household Size: 2
Adults: 1
Dependents: 1m

Household AMI: 51%
Total Annual Income $46,177
Current Housing Ratio: 23%
Habitat Mortgage Payment: $1,154 2

                                                 Ability to Pay
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A

Comments:

                             Current Housing Need (check ALL that apply)

                                           Willingness to Partner

Are children of opposite genders or children more than five years apart sharing a room                   

Board of Directors Applicant Review Form

Applicant 1

Have all judgements been fully satisfied?
Have all foreclosures, evictions or repossessions occurred prior to October 2023?

Are all household members U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents?
Is the household's debt-to-income ratio less than 40%

Do collection accounts total less than $2,500?

Have any bankruptcies been discharged prior to October 2023?
Have any pending divorces been finalized?

Bedroom Size 
Needed: 

Does the household income fall between the income guidelines?

Have all applicants lived in El Paso County for a year prior to applying?
Have all applicants had the same employer/income source for the past 24 months? 
Are all applicants first-time homebuyers?

Are children sharing rooms with adults                         
Temporary housing or homeless

Subsidized housing (government or nonprofit assistance)
Accessiblity issues  or disability that makes current housing inadequate
Structural integrity issues     

Cost of rent, is 35% omore of overall income

Were the application and all requested materials returned within the stated period of time?                 
Did the applicant(s) accept the down-payment and closing-cost requirements of the affiliate?                    
Are the applicant(s) willing to complete the required sweat-equity hours?

Broken or missing windows or improper locks on windows/doors
Heating, electrical or plumbing issues
Unsafe or crime-ridden neighborhood
Unsuitable for human habitation (unsanitary odeteriorated)
Health risk (mold, asbestos, lead paint)

































Name: Household Size: 4
Adults: 2
Dependents: 2

Household AMI: 70% 1m
Total Annual Income $79,140 1f
Current Housing Ratio: 19%
Habitat Mortgage Payment: $1,979 3

                                                 Ability to Pay
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A

Comments:

                             Current Housing Need (check ALL that apply)

                                           Willingness to Partner

Cost of rent, is 35% omore of overall income

Were the application and all requested materials returned within the stated period of time?                 
Did the applicant(s) accept the down-payment and closing-cost requirements of the affiliate?                    
Are the applicant(s) willing to complete the required sweat-equity hours?

Broken or missing windows or improper locks on windows/doors
Heating, electrical or plumbing issues
Unsafe or crime-ridden neighborhood
Unsuitable for human habitation (unsanitary or deteriorated)
Health risk (mold, asbestos, lead paint)

Are children sharing rooms with adults                         
Temporary housing or homeless

Subsidized housing (government or nonprofit assistance)
Accessiblity issues  or disabiity that makes housing inadequate
Structural integrity issues     

Are children of opposite genders or children more than five years apart sharing a room                   

Board of Directors Applicant Review Form

Applicant 2

Have all judgements been fully satisfied?
Have all foreclosures, evictions or repossessions occurred prior to October 2023?

Are all household members U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents?
Is the household's debt-to-income ratio less than 40%

Do collection accounts total less than $2,500?

Have any bankruptcies been discharged prior to Ocober 2023?
Have any pending divorces been finalized?

Bedroom Size 
Needed: 

Does the household income fall between the income guidelines?

Have all applicants lived in El Paso County for a year prior to applying?
Have all applicants had the same employer/income source for the past 24 months? 
Are all applicants first-time homebuyers?
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Name: Household Size: 4
Adults: 1
Dependents: 3f

Household AMI: 44%
Total Annual Income $49,941
Current Housing Ratio: 50%
Habitat Mortgage Payment: $1,249 3

                                                 Ability to Pay
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A

Comments:

                             Current Housing Need (check ALL that apply)

                                           Willingness to Partner

Cost of rent, is 35% omore of overall income

Were the application and all requested materials returned within the stated period of time?                 
Did the applicant(s) accept the down-payment and closing-cost requirements of the affiliate?                    
Are the applicant(s) willing to complete the required sweat-equity hours?

Broken or missing windows or improper locks on windows/doors
Heating, electrical or plumbing issues
Unsafe or crime-ridden neighborhood
Unsuitable for human habitation (unsanitary or deteriorated)
Health risk (mold, asbestos, lead paint)

Are children sharing rooms with adults                         
Temporary housing or homeless

Subsidized housing (government or nonprofit assistance)
Accessiblity issues  or disability that makes housing inadequate
Structural integrity issues     

Are children of opposite genders or children more than five years apart sharing a room                   

Board of Directors Applicant Review Form

Applicant 3

Have all judgements been fully satisfied?
Have all foreclosures, evictions or repossessions occurred prior to October 2023?

Are all household members U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents?
Is the household's debt-to-income ratio less than 40%

Do collection accounts total less than $2,500?

Have any bankruptcies been discharged prior to October 2023?
Have any pending divorces been finalized?

Bedroom Size 
Needed: 

Does the household income fall between the income guidelines?

Have all applicants lived in El Paso County for a year prior to applying?
Have all applicants had the same employer/income source for the past 24 months? 
Are all applicants first-time homebuyers?
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Name: Household Size: 4
Adults: 1
Dependents: 3

Household AMI: 49% 2m 1f
Total Annual Income $49,424
Current Housing Ratio: 24%
Habitat Mortgage Payment: $1,236 3

                                                 Ability to Pay
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A

Comments:

                             Current Housing Need (check ALL that apply)

                                           Willingness to Partner

Cost of rent, is 35% omore of overall income

Were the application and all requested materials returned within the stated period of time?                 
Did the applicant(s) accept the down-payment and closing-cost requirements of the affiliate?                    
Are the applicant(s) willing to complete the required sweat-equity hours?

Broken or missing windows or improper locks on windows/doors
Heating, electrical or plumbing issues
Unsafe or crime-ridden neighborhood
Unsuitable fohuman habitation (unsanitary or deteriorated)
Health risk (mold, asbestos, lead paint)

Are children sharing rooms with adults                         
Temporary housing or homeless

Subsidized housing (government or nonprofit assistance)
Accessiblity issues  or disability that makes curent housng inadequate
Structural integrity issues     

Are children of opposite genders or children more than five years apart sharing a room                   

Board of Directors Applicant Review Form

Applicant 4 

Have all judgements been fully satisfied?
Have all foreclosures, evictions or repossessions occurred prior to October 2023?

Are all household members U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents?
Is the household's debt-to-income ratio less than 40%

Do collection accounts total less than $2,500?

Have any bankruptcies been discharged prior to October 2023?
Have any pending divorces been finalized?

Bedroom Size 
Needed: 

Does the household income fall between the income guidelines?

Have all applicants lived in El Paso County for a year prior to applying?
Have all applicants had the same employer/income source for the past 24 months? 
Are all applicants first-time homebuyers?
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Name: Household Size: 5
Adults: 1
Dependents: 4 0

Household AMI: 41% 2f
Total Annual Income $50,400 2m
Current Housing Ratio: 51%
Habitat Mortgage Payment: $1,260 5

                                                 Ability to Pay
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A

Comments:

                             Current Housing Need (check ALL that apply)

                                           Willingness to Partner

Cost of rent, is 35% omore of overall income

Were the application and all requested materials returned within the stated period of time?                 
Did the applicant(s) accept the down-payment and closing-cost requirements of the affiliate?                    
Are the applicant(s) willing to complete the required sweat-equity hours?

Broken or missing windows or improper locks on windows/doors
Heating, electrical or plumbing issues
Unsafe or crime-ridden neighborhood
Unsuitable for human habitation (unsanitary or deteriorated)
Health risk (mold, asbestos, lead paint)

Are children sharing rooms with adults                         
Temporary housing or homeless

Subsidized housing (government or nonprofit assistance)
Accessiblity issues                     
Structural integrity issues     

Are children of opposite genders or children more than five years apart sharing a room                   

Board of Directors Applicant Review Form

Applicant 5

Have all judgements been fully satisfied?
Have all foreclosures, evictions or repossessions occurred prior to October 2023?

Are all household members U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents?
Is the household's debt-to-income ratio less than 40%

Do collection accounts total less than $2,500?

Have any bankruptcies been discharged prior to October 2023?
Have any pending divorces been finalized?

Bedroom Size 
Needed: 

Does the household income fall between the income guidelines?

Have all applicants lived in El Paso County for a year prior to applying?
Have all applicants had the same employer/income source for the past 24 months? 
Are all applicants first-time homebuyers?
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Name: Household Size: 5
Adults: 1
Dependents: 4

Household AMI: 44% 3m
Total Annual Income $53,544 1f
Current Housing Ratio: 16%
Habitat Mortgage Payment: $1,339 5

                                                 Ability to Pay
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A

Comments:

                             Current Housing Need (check ALL that apply)

                                           Willingness to Partner

Are children of opposite genders or children more than five years apart sharing a room                   

Board of Directors Applicant Review Form

Applicant 6

Have all judgements been fully satisfied?
Have all foreclosures, evictions or repossessions occurred prior to October 2023?

Are all household members U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents?
Is the household's debt-to-income ratio less than 40%

Do collection accounts total less than $2,500?

Have any bankruptcies been discharged prior to October 2023?
Have any pending divorces been finalized?

Bedroom Size 
Needed: 

Does the household income fall between the income guidelines?

Have all applicants lived in El Paso County for a year prior to applying?
Have all applicants had the same employer/income source for the past 24 months? 
Are all applicants first-time homebuyers?

Are children sharing rooms with adults                         
Temporary housing or homeless

Subsidized housing (government or nonprofit assistance)
Accessiblity issues  or disabily that makes housing inadequate
Structural integrity issues     

Cost of rent, is 35% omore of overall income

Were the application and all requested materials returned within the stated period of time?                 
Did the applicant(s) accept the down-payment and closing-cost requirements of the affiliate?                    
Are the applicant(s) willing to complete the required sweat-equity hours?

Broken or missing windows or improper locks on windows/doors
Heating, electrical or plumbing issues
Unsafe or crime-ridden neighborhood
Unsuitable for human habitation (unsanitary or deteriorated)
Health risk (mold, asbestos, lead paint)
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Name: Household Size: 6
Adults: 1
Dependents: 4m

Household AMI: 47% 1f
Total Annual Income $61,932
Current Housing Ratio: 14%
Habitat Mortgage Payment: $1,548 4

                                                 Ability to Pay
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A

Comments:

                             Current Housing Need (check ALL that apply)

                                           Willingness to Partner

Cost of rent, is 35% omore of overall income

Were the application and all requested materials returned within the stated period of time?                 
Did the applicant(s) accept the down-payment and closing-cost requirements of the affiliate?                    
Are the applicant(s) willing to complete the required sweat-equity hours?

Broken or missing windows or improper locks on windows/doors
Heating, electrical or plumbing issues
Unsafe or crime ridden neighborhood
Unsuitable for human habitation (unsanitary or deteriorated)
Health risk (mold, asbestos, lead paint)

Are children sharing rooms with adults                         
Temporary housing or homeless

Subsidized housing (government or nonprofit assistance)
Accessiblity issues                     
Structural integrity issues     

Are children of opposite genders or children more than five years apart sharing a room                   

Board of Directors Applicant Review Form

Alternate 1

Have all judgements been fully satisfied?
Have all foreclosures, evictions or repossessions occurred prior to October 2023?

Are all household members U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents?
Is the household's debt-to-income ratio less than 40%

Do collection accounts total less than $2,500?

Have any bankruptcies been discharged prior to October 2023?
Have any pending divorces been finalized?

Bedroom Size 
Needed: 

Does the household income fall between the income guidelines?

Have all applicants lived in El Paso County for a year prior to applying?
Have all applicants had the same employer/income source for the past 24 months? 
Are all applicants first-time homebuyers?
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Name: Household Size: 5
Adults: 1
Dependents: 4 0

Household AMI: 44% 1f
Total Annual Income $54,033 3m
Current Housing Ratio: 47%
Habitat Mortgage Payment: $1,351 5

                                                 Ability to Pay
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A
Yes No N/A

Comments:

                             Current Housing Need (check ALL that apply)

                                           Willingness to Partner

Cost of rent, is 35% omore of overall income

Were the application and all requested materials returned within the stated period of time?                 
Did the applicant(s) accept the down-payment and closing-cost requirements of the affiliate?                    
Are the applicant(s) willing to complete the required sweat-equity hours?

Broken or missing windows or improper locks on windows/doors
Heating, electrical or plumbing issues
Unsafe or crime-ridden neighborhood
Unsuitable for human habitation (unsanitary or deteriorated)
Health risk (mold, asbestos, lead paint)

Are children sharing rooms with adults                         
Temporary housing or homeless

Subsidized housing (government or nonprofit assistance)
Accessiblity issues                     
Structural integrity issues     

Are children of opposite genders or children more than five years apart sharing a room                   

Board of Directors Applicant Review Form

Alternate 2

Have all judgements been fully satisfied?
Have all foreclosures, evictions or repossessions occurred prior to October 2023?

Are all household members U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents?
Is the household's debt-to-income ratio less than 40%

Do collection accounts total less than $2,500?

Have any bankruptcies been discharged prior to October 2023?
Have any pending divorces been finalized?

Bedroom Size 
Needed: 

Does the household income fall between the income guidelines?

Have all applicants lived in El Paso County for a year prior to applying?
Have all applicants had the same employer/income source for the past 24 months? 
Are all applicants first-time homebuyers?



Staff Reports 
December 1, 2025 

 
OFFICE OF THE CEO REPORTS 
Executive 

• Continued co-chair responsibilities with the Colorado Springs Aging Steering Committee Housing 
Subcommittee. 

• Ongoing participation in Habitat Colorado’s Finance Committee and Habitat International’s U.S. 
Council Affiliate Enhancement Capacity Committee. 

• Advancing analysis of the viability and feasibility of a potential capital campaign. 
• Conducted interview with a prospective board member. 
• Engaged with Housing for Educators partners to strengthen collaboration. 
• Attended the Denver Aging Conference. 
• Held meetings with Executive Directors of Habitat Metro Denver and Greeley Weld County 

Habitat. 
• Progressed toward completion of the Pikes Peak Habitat/Careers in Construction Memorandum 

of Understanding. 
• Continued negotiations to finalize the Creekbend neighborhood land donation. 
• Conducting extensive long-term strategic planning to expand housing production, strengthen 

financial sustainability, diversify funding sources, and evaluate organizational structure to ensure 
capacity and alignment in support of these initiatives. 

• Met with Fading West, a modular housing manufacturer, to explore opportunities for increasing 
housing production. 

• Participated in the Front Range Executive Directors meeting. 
• Attended the Women, Work & Calling Thrivent event. 
• Researched and drafted policies related to debt leveraging, third-party lending, and interest-

bearing mortgages. 
• Collaborated with staff to develop a proposed budget for the Critical Home Repair Fee-for-

Service program. 
• Continued engagement with local banks regarding mortgage origination partnerships. 

 
Advocacy 

• Interviewed Samantha Becker, Senior Manager of Community Land Trust at Habitat Metro 
Denver, to learn from their successful property tax relief initiatives across five Denver counties. 

• Provided guidance to a UCCS graduate student conducting property tax research to ensure 
alignment with Pikes Peak Habitat’s priorities. 

• Actively participated in monthly meetings of the following committees: HFHI Policy and Advocacy 
Professionals Group, Habitat Colorado Advocacy Team, Pikes Peak United Way Policy Committee, 
and Southern Colorado Women’s Chamber of Commerce Public Policy Committee. 

• Hosted a legislator and housing advocate construction site tour as part of Pikes Peak Habitat’s 
monthly advocacy outreach for October. 

• Co-hosted site tours of Country Living, Micah’s View, and Jacob’s Run with Archway Communities 
for Representative Mary Bradfield. 

• Met twice with staff from the El Paso County Commissioners’ office to discuss best ways to 
engage with the Commissioners. 

• Engaged with the Colorado Department of Local Affairs (DOLA) to discuss Proposition 123, 
focusing on strategies to encourage El Paso County and the City of Fountain to “opt-in.” 

• Joined Together Colorado’s “Faith Table” to strengthen community-based advocacy efforts. 
• November legislator outreach included mailing copies of the Veteran Build Home Dedication 

program booklet, accompanied by a handwritten sticky note expressing gratitude: “With 



gratitude this Thanksgiving, we thank you for your service to our community. Your role helps 
make moments like this veteran family home dedication possible.” 

 
OFFICE OF THE COO REPORTS 
Construction: 
Sand Creek house status 

• SC845 – House complete, dedicated 11/8 
• SC5334 – All inspections completed, house nearly completed, dedication 12/13 
• SC5303 – Rough trades completed, drywall begun, dedication 2/28/26 
• SC5313 – Rough trades beginning, siding beginning, dedication 4/18/26 
• SC5323 – Excavation completed, foundation building beginning, dedication 6/20/26 
• Site – Several successful tours were provided to PPHFH donors, PPHFH committee members, 

local legislators & lobbyists, researchers for Project Diakonia. These site tours seem to be an 
effective way to expose the public to the impact PPHFH is having on the community. 

 
Student volunteer opportunities 

• CSDB (Colorado School for the Deaf & Blind) – Continuing to work with deaf students, they are 
eager to learn new skills, such as building a split rail fence & retaining wall construction 

• HBI (Home Builders Institute) – PPHFH staff continues to provide air tool & job site training 
 
Project Diakonia – Began partnership with them to train eager at-risk youth in construction processes, 
it’s working very well 
 
Rising Moon 

• Horizontal construction work continues, sewer & water utilities installed 
• Partnership with Careers in Construction continues to develop 

 
Homeowner Services: 

• The 2nd Annual Pumpkin Carving event at Sand Creek was a great success. We had 
approximately 75 attendees and awarded two winners—one for Best Pumpkin and one for Best 
Costume. All but two Sand Creek homeowners participated with their families this year. 

• The veteran family’s home is closed on 11/10/25. 
• Our application cycle is still in progress and we are currently in the home visit stage. Out of 52 

total applicants, 29 have been selected for home visits. Family Selection Committee 
recommendations are due to the Board for the December 1 meeting. 

• 2 foreclosures in process. Notice of default is being issued by the public trustee.  
 
Repairs: 
Thanks to the dedication of our community and partners, we have achieved significant milestones in 
stabilizing critical homes, directly serving the most vulnerable in our area.  

• Projects Completed: We successfully completed five Critical Home Repair (CHR) projects. Every 
completed project represents a family, senior, or veteran whose life has been transformed by a 
safe and stable home.  

• Targeted Impact: These completions notably provided stability and safety for four seniors and 
two veterans, underscoring our commitment to those who need us most.  

• Future Impact Ready: We are positioned for continued success with 27 projects in our active 
pipeline (26 CHR and 1 CAPABLE project). This strong list ensures that we will have meaningful 
volunteer opportunities available in the months ahead.  

 

https://projectdiakonia.org/


We've been highly successful in building partnerships that protect our organization's resources and 
maximize the impact of efforts.  

• Growing Our Network: By participating in the National Women in Roofing Trunk or Treat event, 
we didn't just hand out candy—we networked! We established a relationship with AmeriForce, 
a contractor who specializes in asbestos and mold remediation services.  

• Securing High-Value Donations: We secured a commitment from a new contractor, PRQ 
Exteriors, specializing in solar and roofing work. They are donating all of the labor for a Critical 
Home Repair project! This incredible gift allows our volunteer time and funds to be stretched 
further.  

 
Our biggest success was a powerful demonstration of what we can achieve when we unite with industry 
leaders to serve those who have served us.  

• A Veteran's New Roof: Through a monumental partnership with Owens Corning (a roofing 
manufacturer) and Integrity Roofing (a contractor), we secured the full donation of both 
materials and labor for a veteran client's roof replacement.  

• Shared Recognition: This project elevated our mission in the community and was featured on 
local news! This visibility helps us recruit more volunteers and attract more resources, allowing 
us to do more work together.  

o https://www.fox21news.com/news/veteran-gets-new-roof-thanks-to-nationwide-
program/  

o Https://krdo.com/news/2025/11/17/local-veteran-receives-new-roof-through-owens-
corning-roof-deployment-project/#google_vignette  

 
ReStores: 
 

- Procurement; 
o Jeremiah did a great job assisting us at ReStore Northeast during the management gap 

and I want to give him accolades for his willingness to help. Since October 20th he has 
refocused his attention full time on procurement and has managed to talk with over 20 
local businesses and set up a dialogue for the future. One of them garnered a donation 
of approximately $18K retail ($7,500+ potential ReStore dollars). We are looking 
forward to having this really take off. 

 
- Sales at ReStores; 

o Sales (RSS and RSNE combined) 
o September 2025    +$27,466   vs. budget. 
o October 2025         +$33,780 vs. budget.    
o YTD                          +$84,406 vs. budget. 

 
o Net Profit (RSS and RSNE combined) 
o September 2025   +$36,380 vs. budget. 
o October 2025        +$53,075 vs, budget. 
o YTD.                        +$153,403 vs. budget. 

 
 

- RSS – ReStore south had another great month in sales for October and continue to add to their 
top and bottom-line overages. They are approximately 60% complete with the lower-level 
remerchandising project and are looking forward to completion to see how it affects the sales. 
 

- RSNE – ReStore northeast also had another good month in sales for October and is continuing to 
add to their totals. With a new staff and management team, morale is high and several new 

https://www.fox21news.com/news/veteran-gets-new-roof-thanks-to-nationwide-program/
https://www.fox21news.com/news/veteran-gets-new-roof-thanks-to-nationwide-program/
https://krdo.com/news/2025/11/17/local-veteran-receives-new-roof-through-owens-corning-roof-deployment-project/#google_vignette
https://krdo.com/news/2025/11/17/local-veteran-receives-new-roof-through-owens-corning-roof-deployment-project/#google_vignette


ideas are being brought to the table to better the flow of receiving and create a better salesfloor 
experience for our customers. 

 
- As we move into our slowest months of the year (Nov. and Dec.) the stores have been directed 

to focus sales on seasonally relevant items and really push their purchased products to make 
their sales goals. As of the writing of this report both stores are on pace to meet and most likely 
exceed budgets for November. 

 
OFFICE OF THE CSO REPORTS 
Communications: 
 

• Christmas cards mailed to 746 households 
• October e-newsletter was delivered to 7,276 emails with an open rate of 38% 
• November e-newsletter was delivered to 7,242 emails with an open rate of 38% 
• New website was launched on 11/3 
• Year in Review Video has received 134 views to date and has directly contributed to 2 more 

subscribers on our YouTube channel 
• Gained 50 followers on Facebook between 10/1/25-11/21/25 
• Gained 10 followers on Instagram between 10/1/25-11/21/25 
• Gained 23 followers on LinkedIn between 10/1/25-11/21/25 

 
Media highlights: 
• KRDO, Local veteran receives new roof through Owens Corning Roof Deployment Project 
• FOX21, Groundbreaking held for Widefield teacher housing 
• KOAA, Widefield School District 3 to build homes for staff members to buy 
• KRDO, New housing development hopes to provide affordable housing for school district 

employees 
• FOX21, Mike Maroone Honda’s charity show supports Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity 
• KRDO, Habitat for Humanity funding home builds with gingerbread homes 
• KRDO, Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity receives $12,500 grant 
• KRDO, Habitat for Humanity welcomes Colorado Springs military veteran and his family to his 

new home 
• FOX21, Pikes Peak Habitat for Humanity unveils home for veteran 

 
Donor Relations: 
 

• Gingerbread Home Build 
o 28 Participants 

• 1 Title Sponsor 
• 1 Presenting Sponsor 
• 5 Corporate or Business Participant 
• 9 Family/Individual Participant 
• 1 Veteran Support Organization or Veteran Owned Business Participant 
• 3 Faith Group 
• 6 Student/School (K-20) Organization, or other Non-Profit Participant 
• 2 unpaid participants with PPHFH Board and PPHFH staff 

o Total fundraised so far $15,346 which is 38% of goal 
• Successfully hosted the first quarterly donor construction site tour on 10/23 with 6 donors in 

attendance 
• Print newsletter was mailed to 3,433 households on November 6 

https://krdo.com/news/2025/11/17/local-veteran-receives-new-roof-through-owens-corning-roof-deployment-project/
https://www.fox21news.com/news/a-news/groundbreaking-held-for-widefield-teacher-housing/amp/
https://www.koaa.com/news/covering-colorado/education/widefield-school-district-3-to-build-homes-for-staff-members-to-buy
https://krdo.com/news/absolutely-colorado/2025/10/06/new-housing-development-hopes-to-provide-affordable-housing-for-school-district-employees/
https://krdo.com/news/absolutely-colorado/2025/10/06/new-housing-development-hopes-to-provide-affordable-housing-for-school-district-employees/
https://www.fox21news.com/news/local/mike-maroone-hondas-charity-show-supports-pikes-peak-habitat-for-humanity/
https://krdo.com/news/2025/11/05/habitat-for-humanity-funding-home-builds-with-gingerbread-homes/
https://krdo.com/news/2025/10/21/pikes-peak-habitat-for-humanity-receives-12500-grant/
https://krdo.com/news/top-stories/2025/11/09/habitat-for-humanity-welcomes-colorado-springs-military-veteran-and-his-family-to-his-new-home/
https://krdo.com/news/top-stories/2025/11/09/habitat-for-humanity-welcomes-colorado-springs-military-veteran-and-his-family-to-his-new-home/
https://www.fox21news.com/news/pikes-peak-habitat-for-humanity-gifts-home-to-veteran/


Brought in $1,150 in donations so far. Will track until Dec. 18 
• Year in Review was mailed to 1,472 households on September 18 

o Brought in $2,125 
• Year End Appeal mailed to 2,471 households. Segments are as follows: 

o 913 prospect donors 
o 516 volunteers who have never made a financial donation 
o 378 lapsed donors 
o 45 Hope Builders 
o 619 current donors 
o These are still in transit and haven't hit doorsteps yet 

  
Faith: 

Extensive planning for February 2026 Interfaith Dialogue continues 
 
 
Grants awarded:  
Events and training: 

• Rebecca Allen and Laura Williams-Parrish attended the Grant Professionals Association’s (GPA) 
3-day summit. 

• Rebecca organized an in-person training for members of the Colorado Chapter of the GPA at the 
Penrose Library to learn about researching grant databases. There’s potential to grow the 
relationship between the Colorado chapter and Penrose Library for future learning and 
networking opportunities. 

• Invited by the City of Fountain Mayor Sharon Thompson, Laura met with Fountain Valley 
Community Services group to present an update on Pikes Peak Habitat’s activities. 

  
Grants awarded: 

• Colorado Division of Housing (via HFHC) $70,000 Prop 123 funds, construction costs for one 
house in Sand Creek 

• Huntington Bank, $7,500 for Rising Moon 
• Colorado Visiting Nurse Association, $20,000 for repairs (similar to CAPABLE program) 

 
Planned Giving: 

• Planned Giving Committee  
• October 23rd, beginning with a construction site tour  
• Brainstorming 

o Debrief of recently held Donor Appreciation Event (DAE) Sept. 17th with a focus on how 
the committee can leverage this at future DAE events 

o Increasing exposure to the program 
o Grow number of letters of intent 

• Next meeting: January 2026 
• Current Letters of Intent 

o 5 total received; 2 of which have been newly registered since last planned giving 
committee meeting  

  



 

Volunteers: 
 

October 2025 Construction/Repair Totals 
Total Unique Volunteers: 249 
Total Hours: 2,924.94 
Total Groups: 12 total group shifts 
  
October 2025 ReStore Totals Combined 
Total Unique Volunteers: 193 
Total Hours: 1,574.28 
Total Groups: 36 total group shifts - more consistent/weekly groups 
  
October 2025 Overall Volunteer Totals 
Total Unique Volunteers: 438 
Total Hours: 4,499.22 
  
  
November 1 - 15, 2025 Construction/Repair Totals 
Total Unique Volunteers: 184 
Total Hours: 1,497.81 
Total Groups: 12 total group shifts 
  
November 1 - 15, 2025 ReStore Totals Combined  
Total Unique Volunteers: 187 
Total Hours: 994.12 
Total Groups: 8 total group shifts 
  
November 1 - 15, 2025 Overall Volunteer Totals  
Total Unique Volunteers: 367 
Total Hours: 2,491.93 
  
Interesting things happening:  
• We have 3 consistent front desk volunteers presently and hope to get a couple more for the 

business office.  
• Volunteer team attended the career fair at Sierra HS and Harrison HS. 
• Two new home repair volunteers started.  
• Sarah became a member of the CCOV DOVIA committee - conference planning committee for 

DOVIA, a Colorado volunteer engagement professionals group.  
• Sponsored the Rocky Mountain Women's Film Festival, focusing on Women’s Build volunteer 

opportunities  
• Women Build occurred; 53% of the volunteers those 3 days were women!  
• We sent veterans day cards to all veteran volunteers and cupcakes at the ReStores and build site in 

celebration of Veterans Day.  
 



Current Net Income (Loss)

YTD Income (Loss)

ASSETS

Current Assets

Variance Var %

328,449         17%

Total Current Assets    Year    Current Donors     New Donors         

Fixed Assets Individuals FY 24 537 194

Other Assets FY 25 549 196
TOTAL ASSETS FYTD 26 167 39

LIABILITIES & EQUITY Corporations FY 24 39 15

Liabilities FY 25 44 16
Total Current Liabilities FYTD 26 21 5

Long Term Liabilities Foundation Grants FY 24 24 4 Variance Var %

Total Liabilities FY 25 21 4 (478,136)        -18%

Total Equity FYTD 26 6 1
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY Faith FY 24 11 2

FY 25 14 3

FYTD 26 2 0

Current Donation Performance YTD Donation Performance
FY 2026 Actual Budget Variance Var % Actual Budget Variance Var % Operations 1,929,974$  59%

Indiv 31,294$             42,290$              (10,996)$        -26% 179,420$             115,480$             63,940$       55% Short Term 288,743$      9%

Bequest -$                   -$                    -$                8,916$                  -$                      8,916$          100% Long Term 1,060,498$        32%

Corps 40,641$             36,370$              4,271$            12% 73,194$                70,620$                2,574$          4% Total 3,279,216$        

Grants 277,000$           133,000$            144,000$       108% 326,050$             217,000$             109,050$     50%

Other 543$                  5,400$                (4,857)$          -90% 3,160$                  12,650$                (9,490)$        -75%

Total 349,478$           217,060$            132,418$       61% 590,741$             415,750$             174,991$     42% Variance Var %

177,905         16.8%

FY 2025 498,043$          149,822$            348,221$       232% 668,818$             332,941$             335,877$     101%

FY 2024 69,964$             70,072$              (108)$              0% 156,976$             222,466$             (65,490)$      -29%

Variance Var %

(72,084)          -8.0%

October 2025
Current Profit and Loss Highlights

Board of Directors270,834$                              

Investment Securities 1,341,240                             

Accounts Receivable 71,341                                   

FY 2026 Operations Dashboard

Checking/Savings 1,929,974$                           

Investment Cash/Equivalents 8,001                                     

11,188$                                

Balance Sheet Summary Finance Committee Notes

Other Current Assets 3,307,511                             

6,658,068$                           

5,573,875$                           

4,104,621                             

16,336,563$                         

806,574$                              

3,948,065                             

4,754,639$                           

11,581,924                           

16,336,563$                         

0.00

Strategic Partnerships

ReStore Operations - Income & Expense Performance
Available Cash Balance

Current net income (loss):

August ended in a positive month – exceeded the projected budget. 

RS's combined NI YTD is 126% of the YTD budget.

Total contributions received YTD is 270% of the YTD budget and grants received YTD is 71% of the YTD budget.

Investment account had a positive impact for the month and the YTD remains positive.

FY26 is starting off strong, YTD net income has exceeded the YTD projected budget.

 g Operations Target is 3-months of operating 

expenses  [ $1,683,980 ] or 15%, 

Actual Budget

$1,903,733 

$7,705,058 

$2,232,182 
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PPHFH YTD Revenue Performance
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PPHFH YTD Expense Performance

$1,056,033 
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$1,233,938 
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ReStore Ops YTD Revenue Performance

$897,545 

$2,648,765 

$825,461 
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ReStore Ops YTD Expense Performance
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ReStore Operations - Quarterly Sales Summary

Sum of Total Sales EC

Sum of Total Sales Northeast

Sum of Total Sales South

Values

Confidential: Not for redistribution



Micah's View Sand Creek Jacob's Run Rising Moon
Total Lots: 3 Total Lots: 30 Total Lots: 5 Total Lots: 41
Completed: 2 Completed: 26 Completed: 0 Completed: 0
Active: 0 Active: 4 Active: 0 Active: 0
% Site Completion 66% % Site Completion 87% % Site Completion 0% % Site Completion 0%

Critical Home Repairs
Budgeted Applicants: 50 Budgeted Applicants: 26 Total Lots: 79
Completed Projects: 7 Completed Projects: 8 Total Completed: 28
Active Projects: 30 Active Projects: 1 Total Active: 4

Delinquency Report Current Status % Completion 14% % Completion 31% Total % Completion 35%

0 -$                   House Number Buyback/Swap: $ Amount House Number $

0 -$                   # of Homeowner Payoffs: 1 1045 Maxwell 22,700$             

1 824$                  226 Red Finch Ln 128,000$           

0 -$                   

2 4,461$               

4 33,248$            

7 38,533$            

9 36,304$            

9 18,124$            

October 2025Construction & Repairs

4+ months behind

Last month

1 month behind

4.76%

Homeowner Services

Total Portfolio Value: $7,337,654

0.00%

MONTHS DELINQUENT
# 

Loans
$Amt

% portfolio 

at risk

Total Active Mortgages: 84

8.33%

1.19%

0.00%

2.38%

Last September 2024

Total

Last month 10.71%

11.39%

2 months behind

3 months behind

Less than 1 month behind

0.00%

Foreclosures:

FFS

PPHFH Construction Totals

Homeowner Loan Activity

Active Building Progress

  Affiliate Tithe Impact

Buybacks/Swaps:

Repair Program Progress

Payoff requests will expire 

within 30 days of issue

CAPABLE Repairs

Healthy

Needs 
Attention

Major 
Problem

68
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Tithe History and Impact

Int'l Families Served  Cum Sum of Tithe

Tithe History from 1995 -
2013 was a total of $200,000 
and nearly 102 families total 

served over the 18 year 
period. 
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Habitat for Humanity builds strength, stability, and self-reliance through shelter 
 

 
 
COMING EVENTS:   
 

 
 
DECEMBER 2025 

• Monday, December 1, 5:45 – 7:00 p.m.: PPHFH Board Meeting 
• Monday, December 1, 7:00 – 8:00 p.m.: (Optional) Holiday Social 
• Friday, December 5, 2025 – 5:30 p.m.: (Optional) Gingerbread house decorating, business office 
• Saturday, December 13, 10:30 a.m.: Apostles Build Home Dedication, 5303 Beauport Drive (Ridge at 

Sand Creek) 
 
JANUARY 2026 
 
 
FEBRUARY 2026 

• Monday, February 2, 5:45 – 7:00 p.m.: PPHFH Board Meeting 
• Monday, February 2, 7:00 – 7:30 p.m.: (Optional) time to write donor thank you letters with other 

board members 
• Saturday, February 28, 10:30 a.m.: Interfaith Build for Unity Home Dedication, 5303 Beauport Drive 

(Ridge at Sand Creek) 
 
 
MARCH 2026 
 
 
APRIL 2026 

• Monday, April 6, 5:45 – 7:00 p.m.: PPHFH Board Meeting 
• Monday, April 6, 7:00 – 7:30 p.m.: (Optional) time to write donor thank you letters with other board 

members 
• Saturday, April 18, 10:30 a.m.: Hammond Build Home Dedication, 5303 Beauport Drive (Ridge at Sand 

Creek) 
• Wednesday, April 22, 5:45 – 7:00 p.m.: Donor Appreciation Event, details to follow 

 
 
MAY 2026 

• May 11 – 22: Annual Donor Thank-a-Thon 
o Tuesday, May 12, 5:30 – 6:30 p.m.: Pizza party to make donor calls from business office 

(Optional), 3730 Sinton Road, #100, Board Room 
o Thursday, May 21st, 12:30 – 1:30 p.m.: Pizza party to make donor calls from business office 

(Optional), 3730 Sinton Road, #100, Board Room 
 

  

LEGEND: 
Required 
Requested 
Suggested 
Informational 
 



Habitat for Humanity builds strength, stability, and self-reliance through shelter 
 

JUNE 2026 
• Monday, June 1, 5:45 – 7:00 p.m.: PPHFH Board Meeting 
• Monday, June 1, 7:00 – 7:30 p.m.: (Optional) time to write donor thank you letters with other board 

members 
• Saturday, June 20, 10:30 a.m.: Fund for Humanity Home Dedication, 5303 Beauport Drive (Ridge at 

Sand Creek) 
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